For qualified clean-burning motor vehicle fuel property 

defined in paragraph 4 of subsection B of this section, a per-

location credit of the lesser of fifty percent (50%) of the cost of 

the qualified clean-burning motor vehicle fuel property or Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

E.  In cases where no credit has been claimed pursuant to 

paragraph 1 of subsection D of this section by any prior owner and 

in which a motor vehicle is purchased by a taxpayer with qualified 

clean-burning motor vehicle fuel property installed by the

[...]

manufacturer of such motor vehicle and the taxpayer is unable or 

elects not to determine the exact basis which is attributable to 

such property, the taxpayer may claim a credit in an amount not 

exceeding the lesser of ten percent (10%) of the cost of the motor 

vehicle or One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

F.  If the tax credit allowed pursuant to subsection A of this 

section exceeds the amount of income taxes due or if there are no 

state income taxes due on the income of the taxpayer, the amount of 

the credit not used as an offset against the income taxes of a